পঞ্জীভুক্ত নম্বৰ - ৭৬৮ /৯৭

Registered No.-768/97



## THE ASSAM GAZETTE

অসাধাৰণ

EXTRAORDINARY প্ৰাপ্ত কৰ্তৃত্বৰ দ্বাৰা প্ৰকাশিত PUBLISHED BY THE AUTHORITY

নং 31 দিশপুৰ, বুধবাৰ, 12 ফেব্ৰুৱাৰী, 2014, 23 মাঘ, 1935 (শক) No. 31 Dispur, Wednesday, 12th February, 2014, 23rd Magha, 1935 (S.E.)

## GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR REVENUE & D. M. (REGISTRATION) DEPARTMENT

## **NOTIFICATION**

The 12th February, 2014

No. REGN.37/2011/61.- In exercise of the powers conferred under section 78A of the Registration Act, 1908 (Act No. XVI of 1908) as amended by the Registration (Assam Amendment) Act, 2013 (Assam Act No. XXIV of 2013), and in partial modification of the relevant Notifications previously issued in the matter, the Governor of Assam is hereby pleased to reduce the registration fees for registration of Conveyance Deeds mentioned under Article 23 of Schedule-1 of the Indian Stamp Act, 1899 (Central Act II of 1899), as amended by the Indian Stamp (Assam Amendment) Act, 2013 (Assam Act No. IX of 2013), payable under section 78 of the Registration act, 1908 (Act No. XVI of 1908), from the existing rates as mentioned in the Table of Registration fees prepared vide Government Notification No. REGN.43/86/68 dated Dispur the 7<sup>th</sup> December, 1989, which shall now be payable at the following rates with effect from the date of coming into force of this Notification :-

(1) 1% of the Market Value of the property in case of Women;

(2) 2% of the Market Value of the property in case of joint registration with Women;
(3) 2% of the Market Value of the property in case of other registrants.

This Notification shall come into force on the date of its publication in the Official Gazette.

S. C. DAS, Addl. Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Revenue & D. M. Department.